
 

 
Addenbrooke House   Ironmasters Way    Telford   TF3 4NT 

 

Continued… 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

Date Wednesday, 17 March 2021 Time 6.00 pm 

Venue Remote Meeting 

 

Enquiries Regarding this Agenda 

Democratic Services Kieran Robinson 01952 382061 

Media Enquiries Corporate Communications 01952 382406 

 

Committee 
Membership: 

Councillors M Boylan, C Cassar, I T W Fletcher, E J Greenaway, 
V J Holt, J Jones, A D McClements (Chair), H Rhodes and 
K T Tomlinson, Co-optees S Fikeis, L Fowler, C Morgan and M Ward 

 

AGENDA 
Page 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

3.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 

3 - 6 

4.   Telford & Wrekin Local Safeguarding Children Board Annual 
Report 2018/19 

7 - 60 

 To receive the annual report of the LSCB for 2018/19. Andrew Mason 
(Independent Chair, Telford & Wrekin Safeguarding Children Board 
(TWSCB)) and Fiona Bottrill (Partnership Manager) will attend for this 
item.  
 
Councllior S A W Reynolds will also attend for this item.  
 

 

5.   Chair's Update 
 

 

  

Public Document Pack

Page 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Children & Young People Scrutiny 
Committee held on Wednesday, 16 December 2020 at 6.00 pm via 

Remote Meeting 
 

 
Present: Councillors M Boylan, I T W Fletcher, E J Greenaway, J Jones, 
A D McClements (Chair) and K T Tomlinson.  

Co-optees: L Fowler 
 
Also Present: Councillor S A W Reynolds  

 
In Attendance:  J Britton (Executive Director for Children’s Safeguarding 
& Family Support), A Harris (Director: Children’s Safeguarding & Family 
Support), D Knibbs (Strategic Lead: Practice Development and Innovation), A 
Lowe (Associate Director for Policy and Governance), K Robinson 
(Democratic and Scrutiny Services Officer), S Wellman (Director: Education 
and Skills) 
 
Apologies: Councillors V J Holt and H Rhodes 
 
7 Declarations of Interest 
 
None. 
 
8 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 3 September be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair.   
 
9 COVID-19 Update 
 
The Committee received an update presentation from the Director: Education 
and Skills on the Authority’s response to COVID-19 in schools.  
 
Members were briefed that there had been two clear phases of the pandemic, 
from March 2020 through to September 2020 and then September onwards. 
Throughout the pandemic, there had been a number of key priorities, which 
included:  
 

 Protection and support for the vulnerable; 

 Attendance; 

 Emotion wellbeing of pupils and staff; 

 Recovery curriculum; 

 Response and support for Track and Trace; 

 Remote Learning; and  

 Free school meals.  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 

During the March to September period, there had been a good level of 
attendance from the cohorts the authority wanted in schools the most. In 
June, further year groups returned in all schools in the Borough. 
 
In regards to remote learning, the response required had been immediate. In 
terms of the national picture, a large amount of information became available 
at once and it required numerous surveys for the Council to develop an 
accurate picture of the situation. Most schools had had focused on English 
and Maths to ensure that children continued to receive instruction in the core 
subjects. Ofsted were seconded to the Authority and completed work on best 
practice guides for remote learning. Schools contacted pupils who appeared 
not to be engaging.  
 
There were barriers to remote learning, with access to IT being of serious 
concern. Families across the Borough were in different positions. Schools had 
loaned out equipment, provided non-IT dependent activities, and learning 
challenges for families to combat accessibility issues. There had also been a 
national scheme to provide laptops to vulnerable students. To combat 
language barrier issues, schools had utilised bilingual staff to support children 
and parents with English as an additional language. 
 
It had been critical for the Authority to have clear and regular communication 
with schools. There had been keep in touch calls with Head teachers, 
questionnaires on specific issues, and weekly meetings with the Primary 
Heads Executive, Special Heads Forum, and trade unions.  
 
From September onwards, it was expected that all students would return to 
school and a significant amount of work had been done to promote 
attendance and develop risk assessments for the schools. To facilitate the 
return of all year groups, it had been necessary to find additional capacity on 
school transport; the Authority had secured grant funding for this and worked 
with parents to ensure safe transport to and from school. Remote learning had 
continued after the summer holiday due to periods of required self-isolation. 
There had been minimal school closures since September, both full and 
partial closures.  
 
Schools had given significant support to Track and Trace and had to remain 
ready to respond as the situation was changing on a daily basis. In addition to 
this work to keep pupils safe, the Council had worked on a communications 
campaign around staying safe at the school gates for parents.  
 
Discussions were ongoing around end of term closures and rapid testing in 
schools, an issue that the Council was attempting to discover further details.  
 
A debate ensured and members asked questions: 
What had the Council done to support groups that struggled to access remote 
learning? 
There had been rapid progress in remote learning and there was a legal 
expectation that remote learning would happen. Access to IT was a national 
issue and non-IT access remote learning was needed alongside IT based 

Page 4



 

 

learning.  The Development team had developed support and guidance for 
schools on the matter.  
 
How well engaged were children with an EHCP? 
There 
[...]
ked forward to reviewing the model’s implementation later in 
2021. 
 
11 Referred Council Motion 
 
Members received the referred School Streets Initiative Motion, moved at Full 
Council on 26 November 2020.  
 
The Committee agreed to scrutinise the initiative as referred from Full Council. 
Members agreed that it was an important issue to investigate and that due to 
the overlap in remits between all of the scrutiny committees, the issue be 
scrutinised by a joint workshop. Members agreed that in addition to the Chair 

Page 5



 

 

of the Children’s & Young People Scrutiny Committee, having one member 
from each committee would be the optimum arrangement. A call for interested 
parties would be sent to members of the Scrutiny Assembly.  
 
12 Work Programme Review 
 
There were updates to the expected dates of scrutiny for a number of items 
on the Committee’s work programme. 
 
13 Chair's Update 
 
The Chair updated the Committee on the activity of the Joint Health Overview 
Scrutiny Committee (JHOSC). The Chair had attended several meetings of 
the Committee on behalf of the Children and Young People Scrutiny 
Committee whilst JHOSC was scrutinising mental health provision in the 
region. The Chair hoped to bring more information to a later meeting of the 
Committee. 
 
The meeting ended at 7.20 pm 

 
Chairman:   

 
Date: 

 
Wednesday, 17 March 2021 

 

Page 6



 

 
 

TELFORD & WREKIN COUNCIL 
 
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE   DATE: 17th MARCH 2021 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   
          
TELFORD AND WREKIN LOCAL SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD’S 
ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19 
 
REPORT OF INDEPENDENT CHAIR OF THE TELFORD AND WRKEIN 
LOCAL SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD 

 
 
PART A) – SUMMARY REPORT 
 
1. SUMMARY OF MAIN PROPOSALS 
 
1.1  The Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee receives the Local 

Safeguarding Children Board’s Annnual Report for 2018/19 
 
 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1  The Children and Young People Scrutiny Commmittee receive the 

Local Safeguar
[...]
has continued 
to change in line with national trends, with the population becoming more diverse and ageing. 
Although the population is ageing, it is younger than the national structure – with concentrations of 
younger population in south Telford.  However, over half of the population increase between now 
and 2031 will be in the 65+ age group. 
 
One of the biggest challenges for the Borough remains health inequalities. It is important though to 
emphasise that the health of the Borough is improving overall, however, for a number of key 
measures the health of the population is not as good as the national average. This gap to the 
national position is most evident in the most deprived communities of the Borough with key 
challenges including a lower life expectancy, higher rates of long term illness and disabilities, high 
obesity rates and high rates of admissions to hospital for a variety of conditions. 
 

 Telford & Wrekin has an estimated population of 175,800.  The population is younger than 
the national picture, with a greater proportion of the population aged under 20 (T&W 25.2%, 
England 23.7%).   

 The population of the Borough is projected to grow at a faster rate than the England 
population (T&W 11.2%, England 6.8%) and is projected to grow to 196,900 by 2031, an 
increase of some 19,900 people.   

 There were around 44,300 people aged 0-19 in Telford and Wrekin based on the 2017 mid-
year estimates, and around 55,600 in the 0-24 age bracket.  As the population of the Borough 
grows, the number of young people aged 0-24 is set to increase to around 62,200 by 2031 – 
an extra 3,800 0-15 year olds and an extra 2,100 16 – 24 year olds. The 0-15 age group in 
particular will increase at a notably higher rate than England (T&W10.2%, England 0.9%). 

Page 14



Page 5 of 50 
 

 

 There are just over 2,000 births per year in the Borough.  The birth rate in the Borough 
increased in 2016 for the first time since 2012.  Infant mortality rate in the Borou
[...]
n line with Working Together 2015, the Board is comprised of the Independent Chair, the 
Partnership Manager and the following partners: 
 

 Organisation/Representing/Job Role Attendance 

Independents 
Independent Chair 100% 

Lay members1 0% 

Telford & Wrekin 

Council 

Director of Children and Adults Services 100% 

Assistant Director: Children’s Safeguarding and Specialist 

Services (Chair of SRL Sub-group) 
50% 

Assistant Director: Education and Corporate Parenting 0% 

Assistant Director: Health, Wellbeing and Public Protection 

(Public Health representative) 
75% 

Local Authority Legal Representative  100% 

Lead Member for Children, Young People and Communities 

(Observer) 
50% 

Health 

NHS Local Area Team Representative 0% 

Shropshire Community Health NHS Trust (SCHT) 

Representative 
50% 

                                                           
1 Lay Member representatives stepped down at the beginning of the year. Attempts have been made to recruit others, 

however we are now waiting for the new Working Together to Safeguard Children 2018 guidance to be published 

before pursuing this further. 

Page 18



Page 9 of 50 
 

 

 Organisation/Representing/Job Role Attendance 

Shrewsbury and Telford NHS Hospital Trust (SaTH) 

Representative 
75% 

Staffordshire and Shropshire NHS Trust (SSSFT) 

Representative (Chair of QPO Sub-group) 
75% 

T&W Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) Representative 

(Chair of SPC) 
75% 

Designated Doctor 100% 

Designated Nurse (Chair of Child Death Overview Panel) 50% 

Designated GP 100% 

Police Local Policing Commander Representative 100% 

Education 

Private Early Years Representative 75% 

Primary School and Team Safeguarding Voice© 

Representative 
75% 

Secondary School Representative 100% 

Special School Representative  50% 

Academy School Representative 50% 

Further Education Representative 50% 

Lead Governor Representative 100% 

Probation 
National Probation Service (NPS) Representative   7
[...]
ll: 
 

 Ensure that the child exploitation pathway is developed, implemented and embedded across 
the Borough of Telford and Wrekin and that all partner agencies are confident in recognising 
child exploitation and applying the pathway; 

 Develop a programme of training and suite of resources to cater for different levels of 
understanding and practice - universal, operational and professional; 

 Continue the culture of listening to children; to ensure the voice of the child is heard and used 
and is used to inform our practice in relation to Child Exploitation; 

 Ensure that new Level C West Midlands Regional Policies and Procedures are embedded; 

 Revisit the recommendations of both internal and external reviews to ensure they are 
completed and reflected in both single agency and multi-agency practice; and 

 Develop a performance framework and explore how multi-agency data can be used to 
measure impact of the pathway, training programme and identify factors of exploitation within 
Telford and Wrekin. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 31



Page 22 of 50 
 

 

c) Domestic Abuse written by Nikki Barden, Assistant Partnership Development Officer 

 

The group was newly reformed in December 2017, and the terms of reference revised to address 

the issues within Telford and Wrekin through improvement in identification, investigation, 

prosecution, prevention and support of: 

 

 Domestic abuse; 

 Female Genital Mutilation,  

 Honour Based Violence; and  

 Forced Marriage.  
 
The Sub-group is accountable to the Quality Performance and Operations Sub-group of the Telford 

& Wrekin Safeguarding Children Board and Telford & Wrekin Safeguarding Adults Board. The Sub-

group is also delivering against the Safer Telford & Wrekin Partnership Strategy and the Health and 

Wellbeing Board’s workstream. 

 

During 2018-19, the sub-group: 

 

 Mapped local service provision against the AVA Coordinated Community Response Model 

Online Toolkit. 

 Evaluated Operation Encompass
[...]
dissatisfied. 

 

There are also a few open-ended questions, where delegates are asked: 

 

Page 35



Page 26 of 50 
 

 

 To help us assess the impact of this course, as a result of this course, what will you stop 

doing? 

 To help us assess the impact of this course, as a result of this course, what will you start 

doing? 

 Please set out any other comments you may have on this course. 

 

All training courses are evaluated and an evaluation report is compiled and submitted to either the 

Sub-group that requested the training, or to the Partnership Development Sub-group for review and 

challenge.   

 

Examples of positive feedback received from the training courses TWSCB provide, include: 

 

 “This course will assist with prevention, and providing help when needed” 

  “It gives me background knowledge – the ‘why’” 

 “I will be able to identify signs of abuse and feel better prepared when working with adults 
who have experienced exploitation as children” 

 “Be more mindful of the language used when speaking to young people” 
 “Proactively protect children, young people and families with advice and support” 

 

Partnership working 

 

The year has seen continuing improvements in partnership working including working closely with 

the Health and Wellbeing Board (HWBB), Children and Families Partnership Board, the Children & 

Young People Scrutiny Committee and the Safer Telford & Wrekin Partnership to coordinate activity 

and further reduce any duplication.  

Each agency was asked to summarise what they have done to contribute to delivering the TWSAB’s 

priorities for 2018-19 and a copy of these submissions can be found in Appendix 1. 

 

  
Summary of partner contributions to delivering the TWSCB’s priorities for 2018-19: 
 

  All TWSCB partners acknowledge that “safeguarding is everyone’s business” and there 
must be a “Think Family” approach. 

 Partners have been integral in ensuring the TWSCB is aware of the current issues 
within the
[...]
pals welcome talks attended by all students.  

 
Termly information sharing meetings in place attended by BeSafe Manager, Student Services 
Director, Kickstart representative and Inspector Gary Wade.  

 
Strong links have been forged with the Child Sexual Exploitation team in Telford and information 
has been shared to support police intelligence. This is evidenced by Jade Hibbert delivering 
outstanding workshops to most staff and students within college, resulting in increased awareness 
of the key indicators associated with CSE and CE.    

 
Increased number of Designated Safeguarding Leads (DSLs) ensures incidents are dealt with 
quickly by trained staff. 
 
DSL’s attend termly updates delivered by Telford & Wrekin Council to ensure important 
Safeguarding messages are disseminated to all staff. 

 
Working with multiple agencies via the Early Assessment framework has enabled us to forge 
stronger links and in turn safeguard our young people. 
 
Increase in the number of young people accessing support regarding safeguarding disclosures and 
concerns.   

 

What are your organisation’s plans for 2019-20 in relation to your responsibilities to 

safeguard children and young people? 

 

Continue to raise awareness of County lines, CSE, CE neglect and domestic violence by means of 
the following: 
 

 West Mercia Police: CSE/CE/County lines awareness sessions for staff and students. 

 Loudmouth performances. 

 Focussed activities/themed weeks highlighting the above through our Enrichment 
programme.  

Page 53



Page 44 of 50 
 

 

 

Warwickshire and West Mercia Community Rehabilitation Company (WWMCRC) 
written by George Branch, Assistant Chief Officer 

 
How has your organisation contributed to delivering the TWSCB’s priorities for 2018-19? 
 

 Reviewed and amended safeguarding and public protection policies to reflect the new 
arrangements. 

 Updated our sharing of information procedures to include GDPR. 

 Undertaken self – evaluation of our work on
[...]
 issues that can impact upon safeguarding. 

 

What are your organisation’s plans for 2019-20 in relation to your responsibilities to 

safeguard children and young people? 

 

 Continued monitoring and updating of all policies and procedures; 

 Continued support via a dedicated resource working from Family Connect; 

Page 59



Page 50 of 50 
 

 

 Continued training and awareness as necessary with regards to all elements of effective 

tenancy management, incorporating safeguarding elements. There is to be a revised 

Domestic Abuse policy introduced following the sign up to the ‘Make a Stand’ pledge; and 

 A full review and implementation of a group wide Safeguarding policy. 

Page 60


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Telford & Wrekin Local Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report 2018/19
	Local Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report 2018-2019




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Children & Young People Scrutiny 
Committee held on Wednesday, 17 March 2021 at 6.00 pm via Remote 

Meeting 
 

 
Present: Councillors C Cassar, I T W Fletcher, E J Greenaway, J Jones, 
A D McClements (Chair), H Rhodes and K T Tomlinson.  

Co-optees: S Fikeis and M Ward 
 
Also Present: Councillor S A W Reynolds 

 
 
In Attendance: F Bottrill (Partnership Manager), A Lowe (Associate 
Director: Policy and Governance), A Mason (Independent Chair, Telford & 
Wrekin Safeguarding Partnership), P Mitchell (Democracy Officer), K 
Robinson (Democracy Officer (Scrutiny)) 
 
 
Apologies: Councillors L Fowler and V J Holt 
 
14 Declarations of Interest 
 
None. 
 
15 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 16 December 2020 
be confirmed and signed by the Chair.   
 
16 Telford & Wrekin Local Safeguarding Children Board Annual 

Report 2018/19 
 
The Committee received the report of the Independent Chair of the Telford & 
Wrekin Local Safeguarding Children Board. It was noted that the body no 
longer existed and had been succeeded by the Telford & Wrekin 
Safeguarding Partnership.  
 
The report was for the 2018-19 and was the final report under the previous 
safeguarding arrangements. It was a retrospective report and had been 
approved by the Board in May 2020. For twelve months, the Safeguarding 
Partnership had been focussed on ensuring safeguarding during the 
pandemic.  
 
One of the key takeaways from the report was the implementation of a West 
Midlands wide approach to safeguarding. Consistent procedures had been 
implemented across the region; this was helpful for the Police who often had 
to work across areas and had previously had to tailor their work to suit each 



 

 

local safeguarding board. The region wide consistency helped to reduce 
workloads. 
 
The Board was also proud of the work it had carried out in schools; involving 
children in safeguarding and ensuring their voices were heard. This scheme 
had been nationally recognised for its child centric, child led, approach. Work 
with designated safeguarding leads in school had been extended to include 
designated governors.  
 
The report also recognised the importance of early support; the earlier work 
was done with families the better. This initiative had led to the adoption of the 
family safeguarding model in Telford & Wrekin. 
 
Following the 2018-19 year, a legislative change meant that the Board was 
abolished and a safeguarding partnership established in its place. The new 
arrangements ensured that the three constitutive partners held equal 
responsibility for running and funding the partnership. The next annual report 
would reflect the new arrangements.  
 
Members posed a number of questions:  
The lay member of the Board had stepped down, were there any others? 
The Board had attempted to find other but had been unsuccessful; they had 
then waited to find out what the new arrangements for the Board would be 
following the change in legislation. Under the new arrangements, a lay 
member was not required.  
 
The number of looked after children had increased, how was the situation? 
Had the pandemic played a role in increasing the figures? 
There was no evidence at that time that the pandemic had led to an increase 
in the numbers of looked after children. Reducing the numbers was important 
and was one of the reasons that they had committed to the family 
safeguarding model. When it had been introduced in Hertfordshire the number 
of looked after children had decreased significantly. The key aspect of this 
was bringing people together to support families at an early stage, engaging 
with them. The policy was about working with families; families welcomed this 
and would benefit from it. If Telford & Wrekin could replicate the 
Hertfordshire’s results then it was hoped that the number of looked after 
children would fall.  
 
Was Telford prepared for the challenges that would come as a result of the 
pandemic? 
From the start of the pandemic, the Safeguarding Executive had asked all 
partners to provide updates on how they were coping with safeguarding in the 
changed circumstances. There had been a significant amount of work within 
education to contact at risk children. There was evidence that many children 
returning to school had mental health issues, schools had prepared for this. At 
the beginning of the pandemic, the Independent Chair had been asked by the 
Executive of the Partnership to carry out research on schools preparedness. 
He had been reassured and impressed by his findings.  
 



 

 

The report was based on figures from 2017, was there a risk of the Committee 
losing touch with reality? 
The report was only given final approval in December 2020 because of the 
pandemic; the 2019-2020 report would be timelier and was expected to be 
published in May 2021. 
 
Members sought information on domestic abuse throughout the pandemic.  
The Partnership was aware that that local contact with domestic abuse 
services had increased but there had not been an increased demand for 
services. This was at odds with the national picture but it may change. There 
was often a time lag in reporting with incidences reaching 20 cases before 
being reported.  
 
What work was being done to build confidence in services? 
Social workers were acutely aware of the challenges posed by reluctance to 
come forward. It was hoped that the new family safeguarding model would 
encourage families to engage, the model started from the premise of raising 
confidence in Authorities and working in cooperation with families. Family 
safeguarding would encourage a positive form of engagement and help to 
reach cases that did not meet legal thresholds for court proceeding.  
 
Was the mechanism for temporary refuge and safety working? 
There was capacity through Family Connect, where people were struggling to 
get through to services it was imperative to find out who it was they had 
spoken to. Family Connect were a service that could and did help people, they 
help and they did not let people fall through the cracks.  
 
Had there been an increased number of young people in the justice system 
during the pandemic? 
The Independent Chair did not have an up to date figure but would be happy 
to discuss this at a later meeting.  
 
The Committee thanked the Independent Chair of the Telford & Wrekin 
Safeguarding Children Board and the Partnership Manager for their 
attendance and answering Members’ questions. Members would be interested 
in hearing from the TWSCB’s successor in the coming municipal year.  
 
17 Chair's Update 
 
Members were informed that the School Street Working Group had now been 
established and was expected to meet for the first time on 30 March 2021.  
 
The meeting ended at 6.49 pm 

 
Chairman:   

 
Date: 

 
Wednesday, 14 July 2021 

 


